
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also op
[...]
overnment, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Roy Perry (Vice-Chair) Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 

Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Matt Bennett Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Peter Oakford Kent County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 

Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Megan Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Southwark Council 

Cllr Rachel Harris Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Lorna Corke Sedgemoor District Council 

Cllr Rebecca Novell Lancaster City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Liz Green (Deputy Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 

 
 



 

 

  
LGA Children and Young People Board  
Attendance 2016-2017 
 

Councillors 29/9/16 3/11/16 13/01/17 

    

Conservative Group    

Roy Perry Yes Yes Yes 

Gareth Barnard Yes Yes Yes 

Liz Hacket Pain Yes No No 

Ian Hudspeth No No Yes 

Dick Madden Yes Yes Yes 

Ian Parry Yes No by phone 

Janet Walton Yes No by phone 

    

Labour Group    

Richard Watts Yes Yes Yes 

John Kent No No No 

Bob Cook Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Burns Yes Yes No 

Anntoinette Bramble No Yes Yes 

David Mellen Yes Yes Yes 

Roz Gladden No Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Gillian Ford Yes Yes Yes 

Paul Cullen Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Liz Green Yes Yes Yes 

Christopher Coleman  Yes No Yes 

    

Substitutes    

Peter Oakford Yes   

Rachel Harris  Yes  

Helen Grant  Yes  

Megan Swift   Yes 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Thursday 23 March 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   National Youth Agency 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse 
 

7 - 10  

4.   Update on lead members' special meeting on 
children and young people's mental health and 
wellbeing 
 

11 - 22  

5.   Promoting sector-led improvement in children's 
services 
 

23 - 28  

6.   Education Update 
 

29 - 36  

7.   Update on LGA Task Group: The Future of 
Children's Social Care Improvement 
 

  

 Cllr Dick Madden will give a verbal update on the CYP 
Board’s task group on the future of children’s social care 
improvement. 
 

  

8.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

37 - 43  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 29 June 2017, 11.00 am, 5th Floor 

Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill 
Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

 





 

 

Children and Young People 
Board  

23 March 2017  

 

 

     

National Youth Agency 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
In light of changes both to local authority funding and the needs and experiences of young 
people, it is an appropriate time for the LGA to consider how councils can best deliver their 
duties towards young people, and how it can support them to do so. 
 
The National Youth Agency is the national body for youth work. The Agency will present to 
members information on its current work, and views on the changing landscape of youth 
service provision, to help inform LGA policy in this area. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Children and Young People’s Board is asked to; 

 
1. Discuss the key issues facing councils in fulfilling their youth services duties and 

consider how the LGA could support councils in this area; and 
 

2. Approve a roundtable meeting with partners to support the development of LGA 
policy around youth services. 

 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Louise Smith 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3163 

Email: Louise.Smith@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Children and Young People 
Board  

23 March 2017  

 

 

     

National Youth Agency 

 
Background 
 

1. Under Section 507B of the Education Act 1996, local education authorities in England 

must, so far as is reasonably practicable, make sure that young people aged 13-19 (or 

up to 25 for those with learning difficulties) in the authority's area have access to 

sufficient educational and recreational leisure-time activities, and facilities for those 

activities, which are for the improvement of their well-being. 

 

2. Following several years of significant budget cuts, most councils have changed the ways 

in which they provide services for young people, for example through different structures, 

outsourcing or more specific targeting of services.  

 

3. Unison’s “A future at risk: Cuts in youth services” report1 in 2016 found that: 

 

3.1  Spending on youth services had been cut by £387 million since 2010 

 

3.2 3,652 youth work jobs were lost and 603 youth centres closed between 2012 

and 2016 

 

3.3 138,898 places for young people were lost between 2012 and 20
[...]
.2    Approve a roundtable meeting with partners to support the development of 

LGA policy around youth services. 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Children and Young People 
Board  

23 March 2017  

 

 

     

Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA is a key partner on the Home Office funded Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual 
Abuse, delivered by Barnardo’s under a four year contract until 2020. The Centre’s Director, 
Cassandra Harrison, will be in attendance to update the Board on its current work and 
provide an opportunity for Members to influence the work programme over the coming years. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

 
1. Note the current activity of the Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse. 

 
2. Advise on future areas for the Centre’s research, evaluation or practice development 

activity over the coming years. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Dean 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7665 3878 

Email: ian.dean@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:ian.dean@local.gov.uk


 

 

Children and Young People 
Board  

23 March 2017  

 

 

     

Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse 

 
Background 
 
1. The Home Office has awarded Barnardo’s £7.5 million until 2020 to develop and lead a 

Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse (CSA). The LGA supported Barnardo’s 
during the initial bidding process, and is now a key partner on the Centre’s Advisory 
Board. 

 
2. The Centre has been established to help bring about significant and system-wide change 

in how child sexual abuse is responded to locally and nationally, by identifying, 
generating and sharing high quality evidence of what works to prevent and tackle CSA 
(including child sexual exploitation, CSE). It has four primary aims: 
 

2.1 Local areas across England and Wales have a confident and effective multi-
agency response to CSA, based on access to evidence and information on 
what wor
[...]
f its work.  

 
Implications for Wales 1 
 
5. The CSA Centre’s remit covers England and Wales, and work is currently underway to 

develop governance arrangements in Wales with key stakeholders. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
6. None.  
 
Next steps 
 
7. Members are asked to: 

 
7.1  Note the current activity of the Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse. 

 
7.2 Advise on future areas for the Centre’s research, evaluation or practice   

development activity over the coming years. 
 

 

                                           
1
 The WLGA pays a membership fee to the LGA on behalf of all Welsh councils and we lobby for them on “non-devolved” 

issues - e.g. DWP work.  The WLGA provides “top-slice” for workforce support, but none for “improvement”.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Children and Young People 
Board Meeting    

23 March 2017  

 

 

     

Update on lead members’ special meeting on children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing   

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction.   
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the key issues that were discussed at the lead members’ special 
meeting on children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing and seeks the Board’s 
views on resulting actions and next steps. A more detailed note is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
The Office Holders of the Children and Young People’s Board attended the meeting and will 
give an oral update. 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
The Children and Young People’s Board is asked to provide views on the actions listed in 
section 6 of this report, including which actions should be prioritised. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Deepa Patel  

Position: Adviser, Children’s Health  

Phone no: 020 7664 3079 

Email: deepa.patel@local.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:deepa.patel@local.gov.uk


 

 

Children and Young People 
Board Meeting    

23 March 2017  

 

 

     

Update on lead members’ special meeting on children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing   
[...]
Financial Implications 
 
11. None. 

 
Next Steps 
 
12. The Children and Young People Board is asked to; 
 

       12.1. Discuss and comment on the proposed content of a sector-led improvement offer for 

children’s services. 

  

       12.2. Consider additional opportunities to lobby on the value of a sector-led approach for 

improvement. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5





 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

23 March 2017  

 

 

Education update 

Purpose of report  

 

For discussion and noting. 

 

Summary 

 

The LGA has been contributing to the Department for Education (DfE) review of the local 

authority role in education (the review was originally due to look at children’s services as 

well), through the External Advisory Board (EAB), chaired by Alan Wood.  

 

As a result of the discussions that have taken place at EAB meetings, the Children and 

Young People Board lead members jointly wrote to the Secretary of State for Education at 

the start of January, setting out proposals for four key areas, including a ‘reset’ in relations 

between central and local government on schools. The full letter is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

The paper also provides a summary of the points made in our responses to the Department’s 

consultations on the proposed introduction of a national school funding formula and 

proposed changes to high needs funding. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to consider how proposals set out in the letter to the DfE Secretary of 

State can be developed further. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take action arising out any discussion, as directed by members. 

 

 

Contact officer:   Clive Harris 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3207 

E-mail: clive.harris@local.gov.uk  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:clive.harris@local.gov.uk


 

Children and Young People 
Board 

23 March 2017  

 

 

     

Education update 
 
Background 
 
1. The LGA welcomed the Department for Education (DfE) review of the local authority role 

in education and children’s services and supports its aim of establishing a clear and 
sustainable future role for councils. In our Autumn Statement submission we asked that 
councils be given a clear and strategic role in overseeing local schools systems, 
accompanied by appropriate resources, powers and flexibilities.  
 

2. Councils have responded positively to increasing school autonomy and increasing 
expectations that schools should become responsible for their own improvement. Using a 
variety of models, they have worked with schools to establish authority-wide school 
improvement partnerships and have encouraged and supported schools to work in local 
clusters, federations, Multi-Academy Trusts and Teaching School Alliances. 

 

3. The LGA has been contributing to the Department for Education (DfE) review of the local 

authority role in education, through the External Advisory Board (EAB), chaired by Alan 

Wood. As a result of the discussions, the Children and Young People Board lead 

members jointly wrote to the Secretary of State for Education at the start of January, 

setting out proposals for four key areas, including a ‘reset’ in relations between central 

and local government on schools. The full letter is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 A ‘reset’ in relations between central and local government on schools 
 
4. There is a cross-party view within the LGA that the current debates about school 

structures are increasingly a distraction from addressing the very real challenges in our 
education system. While the evidence can be presented to support a number of different 
arguments, councillors believe that structural reforms are only a limited part of the answer 
to raising educational standards in England. 
 

5. We believe that the appointment of Justine Greening as Secretary of State for Education 
and the move away from forced academisation of schools, present an opportunity for a 
‘reset’ in relations between central and loc
[...]
’s preferred model to end the council role in maintaining schools is for all schools 
to become academies. We believe that this is a costly and disruptive focus on structures, costing 
councils up to £320 million in legal and other expenses. We would like to discuss a more rapid 
process for granting wider freedoms to all schools. Any model adopted needs to be low cost and 
not disruptive because schools need to concentrate their energies and resources in school 
improvement and responding to the budgetary pressures they face. 
 
There are very real challenges facing our school system: improving standards, particularly in 
‘Opportunity Areas’, up to those of the best systems in the world; matching the best in the world 
on skills and vocational education; and providing young people with the life skills to allow them to 
succeed in the workplace. We believe that grasping the opportunity for a ‘reset’ in relations 
between central and local government provides a way to move the education policy debate onto 
how best we can address these critical questions. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the LGA Children and Young People Board 
Cllr Roy Perry, Vice Chair 
Cllr Liz Green, Deputy Chair 
Cllr Gillian Ford, Deputy Chair 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6





 
 

 

Children and Young People 

Board  

23 March 2017  

 

 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 13 January 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 The Chairman welcomed the Board and those observing. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   Regional adoption agencies 
  

 The Chair introduced Mark Owers, Professional Advisor to
[...]
fficers to put together a draft Lessons Learned document and to incorporate the 
Board’s feedback in the LGA’s ongoing dialogue with government.  
 
 
 
 
 

6   LGA Task Group: The Future of Children’s Social Care Improvement - Terms of 
Reference 
  

 The Chair introduced the item by thanking Cllr Dick Madden for as agreeing to 
Chair the new LGA Task Group on the Future of Children’s Social Care 
Improvement, as well as all Members and Officers involved.  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

Children and Young People 

Board  

23 March 2017  

 

 

 

Cllr Dick Madden also gave thanks to policy officers from Essex County Council, 
Peter Fairley and Adam Boey, who had been of great assistance to him and will 
contribute to the Task Group’s work. He informed the Board that as a Task Group 
they will engage with local authorities across the country. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted and endorsed the proposed Terms of Reference for the group. 
 
Action 
 
The Future of Children’s Social Care Improvement LGA Task Group to report 
back to the Board on their progress. 
 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 

Members Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 

 
In Attendance Mark Owers Professional Advisor to the Adoption 

Leadership Board 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

Children and Young People 

Board  

23 March 2017  

 

 

 

LGA Officers Ian Dean Senior Adviser 
 Clive Harris Senior Adviser 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 45


	Agenda
	2 National Youth Agency
	3 Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse
	4 Update on lead members' special meeting on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing
	Appendix 1 Special Report on CAHMS
	Appendix 2 Summary of the issues and challenges that were highlighted at the Special Interest Meeting

	5 Promoting sector-led improvement in children's services
	6 Education Update
	Item 6 Annex A

	8 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 23 March 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed the Board and those observing.  
 
 

 

2   National Youth Agency 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Jon Boagey, Associate Director of the National Youth Agency 
(NYA), and Amanda Fearn, Programme Manager at the NYA. 
 
Jon Boagey gave a presentation to the Board on the work that the NYA have been 
undertaking. In his presentation he raised the following points: 
 

 The NYA had focused on their core strengths in workforce development, 
education and training standards as well as the personal and social 
development of young people. They had also focused on training professional 
youth workers and partnership work with local authorities.  

 He brought members attention to their partnership work with the National 
Citizen Service which has proven to be a very successful programme in the 
North East.  

 Regarding their work around apprenticeships the NYA were now focused on 
apprentice retention. He informed members that ensuring young people finish 
their apprenticeship and stay in work will continue to be a challenging and 
important role of the NYA. 

 He brought members attention to new work they were doing look into financial 
capability, including debt advice. He emphasised that they had been engaging 
with councils regarding this work and would continue to argue there is an 
important role for the NYA and councils to play in preventative work.  

 He expressed a view that many councils wished to retain universal youth work 
provisions, but they are struggling to do so. This has led to a decline in access 
to the provision. 

 That many councils were setting up arm’s length bodies were being set up to 
take on these responsibilities. He raised a concern as to the sustainability of 
these organisations beyond their initial opening.  

 He explained that the NYA was seeking more collaboration with partners and 
more sharing of good practice.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 He also advised that moving forward we should focus on investing more into 
young people’s life skills. 

  
In the discussion that followed, Members raised the following points; 
 

 A concern was raised that grant givers were not supporting some local 
authorities based on the quality of life in much of their area, despite having 
some areas of deprivation. 

 That local authorities would continue to require strict value for money when 
ensuring youth services are provided in their area. 

 That a survey of good practice and what works well in different areas would be 
extremely valuable in informing the roundtable meeting suggested in the report. 

 A view was expressed that the National Youth Parliament should also be 
involved.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board discussed and considered issues facing councils in fulfilling their youth 
services duties and what the LGA can do to support councils in this area. The Board 
also approved a roundtable meeting with partners to support the development of LGA 
policy around youth services. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to arrange a roundtable meeting with partners to support the development of 
LGA policy around youth services. 
 

3   Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Cassandra Harrison, Director of the Centre of Expertise on Child 
Sexual Abuse.  
 
Cassandra updated the Board on the Centre’s current work and plans to develop a 
comprehensive programme of research and evaluation over the coming years. She 
explained their aim was to have a positive impact in improving both policy and practice 
at local and national levels by identifying, through strong evidence, effective practice in 
preventing and responding to child sexual abuse.  
 
In the discussion that followed Members raised the following points; 
 

 That the work of the Centre must be grounded in the operational realities facing 
local authorities and their partners in order to have a real impact on practice. 

 A view was expressed that there should be a focus on improving collaborative 
work across local authority boundaries.  

 Members emphasised the importance of early identification and prevention, 
rather than focussing entirely on activity to address CSA once it has already 
been identified  

 The Chair emphasised the importance of addressing victim trauma and 
providing long term support.  

 
The Chair advised that the Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse will report back 
to the Board on their progress in 2018. As the LGA’s representative on the Centre’s 
advisory board, Ian Dean offered to act as the main contact for Board Members to feed 
into the Centre’s work in the meantime. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the current activity of the Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse 
and provided comments on future areas for the Centre’s research, evaluation and 
practice development activity over the coming years. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to arrange for the Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse to report back to 
the Board in 2018. 
 
Members to contact ian.dean@local.gov.uk with any specific feedback or suggestions 
for the Centre. 
 

4   Update on lead members' special meeting on children and young people's mental 
health and wellbeing 
  

 

 Deepa Patel, Adviser, introduced the report updating the Board on the lead members' 
special meeting on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing and 
seeking the Boards views on resulting actions and next steps. She informed the Board 
that, based on the issues identified by lead members at the special meeting, suggested 
actions had been detailed in the report. Members were asked whether they would like 
to suggest any additional actions or identify if any should be prioritised.  
 
The Chair expressed a view that the lead members' special meeting on children and 
young people's mental health and wellbeing had been very valuable. 
 
In the discussion that followed, the Board raised the following points: 
 

 A concern was raised that were there to be a radical shake up of services, 
providers could be destabilised. 

 A view was expressed that officers should be mindful of issues emerging in the 
mental health support of children who have been moved across regional or 
national boundaries.  

 Members raised concerns as to workforce issues in Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS). A member informed the Board that the 
National Youth Parliament had expressed similar concerns. 

 A view was expressed that care leavers must be considered in forthcoming LGA 
work on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing.  

 The Chair  suggested that the proposed round table discussion should have a 
focus on identifying further work to build the capacity of providers to delivery 
services that achieve the transformative change described in the government 
initiative ‘Future in Mind’ that aims to transform the way CAMHS are delivered 
nationally. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and provided their views on the suggested actions. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate the Board’s views in forthcoming work as detailed in the report, 

 

mailto:ian.dean@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 

with priority given to the suggested round table discussion. 
 

5   Promoting sector-led improvement in children's services 
  

 

 Clive Harris, Senior Adviser, introduced the report updating the Board on discussions 
with the Department of Education on a proposed programme of council-led support to 
improve Children’s Services. He asked for the Board’s views on the proposed content 
of a sector led improvement offer and to consider additional lobbying opportunities. 
 
The Chair expressed a view that if local authorities were going to be credible players in 
the improvement sector going forward then we would need a thorough analysis of the 
opportunities available as well as to have a credible voice and response to the 
Department of Education.  
 
In the discussion that follow, the Board raised the following points: 
 

 Concerns were raised over the impact of waiting for Ofsted assessment on the 
officers of the 38 local authorities who have yet to be assessed. The Chair 
endorsed members concerns and asked this be raised in future discussion with 
Ofsted. 

 A member suggested partnership and mentoring work for local authorities who 
are failing to provide a good children’s service to support their improvement. 

 A view was expressed that good political leadership in children’s services would 
be of great importance going forward. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board considered the report and provided comments. 
 
Action   
 
Officers to incorporate the Board’s feedback into future discussions with the 
Department for Education on sector-led improvement in children’s services. 
 

 

6   Education Update 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the Education Update discussion item to the Board. He 
expressed views that there was a need for the Department of Education to give greater 
acknowledgement to the role local authorities play in education, that there was a broad 
acceptance that heavy structural change in a school does not necessarily bring 
improvement and that a strong evidence base would be required going forward.  
 
Sally Burlington, Senior Policy Adviser, explained that the letter accompanying the 
report was jointly written by the Children and Young People Board lead members to the 
Secretary of State for Education at the start of January, setting out proposals for four 
key areas, including a ‘reset’ in relations between central and local government on 
schools. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members raised the following points; 
 

 That the LGA should continue to push for a positive dialogue with DfE. 

 That the LGA should continue to emphasise the role local authorities have in 
improving local standards, skills and opportunities for their residents and as 

 



 

 

 
 

 

positive players in their local economies. 

 That to ensure no child falls through the gaps it would be beneficial for local 
authorities duty towards schools to be status blind.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the update in the report and the letter to the Secretary of State for 
Education attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate the Board’s feedback in the LGA’s ongoing dialogue with DfE.  
 

7   Update on LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's Social Care Improvement 
  

 

 Cllr Dick Madden, Chair of the task group on the future of children’s social care 
improvement, updated the Board as to the task groups progress. He explained that the 
task group has now met twice since the Board formally approved its terms of reference 
at the January Board meeting. At its last meeting, the group took evidence from the 
ISOS Partnership and the Early Intervention Foundation. Cllr Madden explained he has 
recently written to all Lead Members for Children’s Services to publicise the group’s 
work. This letter also included a short survey to gather additional information about 
councils’ experience of improvement support, which will further inform the task group’s 
work. 
 

 

8   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Alison Michalska  

 
Apologies Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers   
 


